

No. _____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

J. CORY CORDOVA,

Petitioner,

v.

LOUISIANA STATE UNIVERSITY AGRICULTURAL &
MECHANICAL COLLEGE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Christine M. Mire
Counsel of Record
LAW OFFICE OF CHRISTINE M. MIRE
2480 Youngsville Highway, Suite C
Youngsville, LA 70592
(337) 573-7254
cmm@mirelawfirm.com

July 17, 2023

SUPREME COURT PRESS



(888) 958-5705



Counsel for Petitioner

BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|------|
| QUESTIONS PRESENTED | i |
| PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS | iii |
| LIST OF PROCEEDINGS | iv |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | xii |
| OPINIONS BELOW | 1 |
| JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT | 2 |
| CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED | 2 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 3 |
| A. Statement of the Facts..... | 4 |
| B. Procedural History | 6 |
| 1. Previous Proceedings in the Federal District Court..... | 6 |
| 2. Previous Proceedings before the U.S. Fifth Circuit in Docket Number: 21-30239 | 9 |
| 3. Proceedings in State Court for Injunctive/ Declaratory Relief..... | 11 |
| 4. Proceedings in District Court Related to Motion for Relief of Judgment Pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure Rule 60..... | 12 |
| 5. Appeal to Fifth Circuit Related to the Motion for Relief of Judgment Pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure Rule 60..... | 14 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

| | Page |
|--|------|
| REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION | 17 |
| I. THE PETITION SEEKS RESOLUTION OF CORE FIRST AMENDMENT PROTECTIONS IN THE CONTEXT OF PUBLIC AFFAIRS..... | 18 |
| II. THE PETITION SEEKS RESOLUTION OF THE ISSUE THAT THIS COURT LEFT UNRESOLVED IN <i>BP P.L.C. v. MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF BALTIMORE</i> , 952 F.3d 452 (2021)..... | 20 |
| III. LACK OF SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION IN THIS CASE IMPLICATES SUBSTANTIAL FEDERALISM CONCERN UNADDRESSED BY THE LOWER COURTS. | 21 |
| IV. THE FAILURE OF THE LOWER COURTS TO ADDRESS THE UNDISPUTED EXISTENCE OF A CONCURRENT CONFLICT OF INTEREST REPRESENTS A DEPARTURE FROM THE ACCEPTED COURSE OF JUDICIAL PROCEEDINGS AND REQUIRES THIS COURT'S SUPERVISORY POWER TO RESTORE PUBLIC CONFIDENCE IN THE ADVERSARY SYSTEM. | 24 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 27 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

Page

APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS**FEDERAL OPINIONS AND ORDERS**

| | |
|--|-----|
| U.S. Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit | |
| Case No. 22-30548, 22-30732 | |
| Original Per Curiam Decision of the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit (April 17, 2023) | 1a |
| Judgment of the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit (April 17, 2023) | 10a |
| Order Denying Stay of the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit (May 4, 2023) | 13a |
| U.S. Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit | |
| Case No. 21-30239 | |
| Substituted Per Curiam Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit (April 13, 2022) | 15a |
| Order Denying Motion to Amend Judgment of the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit (April 13, 2022) | 20a |
| U.S. District Court, W.D. Louisiana | |
| Case No. 6:19-CV-01027 | |
| Judgment Granting Motion for Remand of the United States District Court for the Western District of Louisiana, Lafayette Division (March 24, 2021) | 22a |

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

| | Page |
|--|------|
| Memorandum Ruling Denying Motion to Vacate and for Attorneys Fees of the United States District Court for the Western District of Louisiana Lafayette Division (August 23, 2022) | 24a |
| Memorandum Order Granting Motion for Sanctions of the United States District Court for the Western District of Louisiana Lafayette Division (February 27, 2023) | 45a |
| Order Awarding Attorney Fees of the United States District Court for the Western District of Louisiana Lafayette Division (April 13, 2023) | 64a |
| Memorandum Order of the United States District Court for the Western District of Louisiana Lafayette Division (June 29, 2023) | 66a |
| <u>STATE OPINIONS AND ORDERS</u> | |
| 15th Judicial District Court | |
| Parish of Lafayette, Louisiana | |
| Case No. 2022-2976-L | |
| Judgment Dismissing on <i>Res Judicata</i> Grounds, of the 15th Judicial District Court Parish of Lafayette, Louisiana (January 30, 2023) | 69a |
| Ruling on Motion for Sanctions of the 15th Judicial District Court Parish of Lafayette, Louisiana (March 3, 2023) | 71a |
| <u>OTHER DOCUMENTS</u> | |
| CMS Agency Disallowance Decision (April 21, 2015) | 78a |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|---|-----------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Beiser v. Weyler</i> , 284 F.3d 665 (5th Cir. 2002) | 21 |
| <i>BP P.L.C. v. Mayor and City Council of Baltimore</i> , 952 F.3d 452 (2021)..... | 20 |
| <i>Carter v. Fenner</i> , 136 F.3d 1000 (5th Cir. 1998) | 14, 21 |
| <i>Hays v. University Health Shreveport</i> , 21-1601, 332 So.3d 1163 (La. 1/7/22) | 23 |
| <i>Legal Service Corporation v. Velazquez</i> , 531 U.S. 533 (2001) | 19 |
| <i>Nelson v. Ochsner Lafayette General</i> , 332 So.3d 1163 (La. 2022) | 23 |
| <i>Sun Coast Res., Inc. v. Conrad</i> , 958 F.3d 396 (5th Cir. 2020) | 19 |
| <i>Williams v. New Orleans Public Serv., Inc.</i> , 728 F.2d 730 (5th Cir.1984) | 14 |
| <i>Winters v. Diamond Shamrock Chem. Co.</i> , 149 F.3d 387 (5th Cir. 1998) | 21 |
| CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS | |
| U.S. Const. amend. I..... | 2, 17, 18 |
| U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1 | 3, 15, 22 |
| U.S. Const. art. III, Section 1 | 2 |
| U.S. Const. art. IV, § 1..... | 3 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

STATUTES

| | |
|---------------------------|--------------------|
| 28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) | 2 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1447..... | 8, 20 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1651..... | 3 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1927..... | 1 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1983..... | 6, 7, 8, 9, 16, 22 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1988..... | 8, 13, 14, 15 |

JUDICIAL RULES

| | |
|-------------------------------|-------------------------------|
| Fed. R. App. P. 38 | 1, 18 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... | 6, 7, 22 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(b) | 8, 9, 20 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 59(e) | 10, 11 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b) | 9, 10, 12, 14, 15, 18, 21, 25 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|--|----|
| Charles Alan Wright et al., FEDERAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE (3d ed. 2021) | 21 |
| Margaret Tarkington, <i>Voice of Justice: Reclaiming the First Amendment Rights of Lawyers</i> (Cambridge U. Press 2018) | 18 |
